

No. 24-7

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents

— ◆ —
*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS ROYALTY
COUNCIL, AMERICAN ROYALTY COUNCIL,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Ivan L. London
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
ilondon@mslegal.org
Attorney for Amici Curiae

February 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LOWER COURT WENT AGAINST THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	4
II. THE LOWER COURT'S APPROACH TO ECONOMIC HARM IGNORES REALITY.	7
III. THE LOWER COURT'S APPROACH REFLECTS A PROCEDURAL DISCONNECT THAT BLOCKS PARTIES HARMED BY A REGULATION FROM CHALLENGING IT.	11
IV. LOWER COURTS MUST PROVIDE A CHECK ON REGULATORY OVERREACH.	14

V.	COURTS SHOULD NOT LET REGULATORS RUN ROUGHSHOD OVER AMERICAN MARKETS.	15
	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amfac Resorts, L.L.C. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, (2009)	11
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	12
<i>Kelly Oil Co. v. Svetlik</i> , 975 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. App. Corpus Christi 1998)	1
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 4, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	4
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	7
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	11
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	12, 14
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 15.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	11
